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Addendum No. 1 
 

Consulting Services to Upgrade Dynamics AX 2012 to Dynamics 365  
for Finance and Operations 
Request for Proposals (RFP) No. P180507IN 
 
 
Proponent Questions and Answers 
 

1. The RFP identifies a project timeline of four (4) months (August – December, 2018).  
Is the County flexible with this schedule? 
 
Parkland County anticipates project conclusion by December 1, 2018, however 
proponents may provide an alternate schedule at their discretion along with their 
supporting rationale. 

 
2. Which Cumulative Update (CU) of Dynamics AX 2012 R3 is the County running?  Is 

it possible to obtain a screen shot of the upper right side of the open software 
window to confirm?  

 
Parkland County is currently running CU10 in production and is implementing CU13, which 
will be complete before the D365 project begins. 

 
3. How many Dynamics AX 2012 R3 environments are currently in use by the County 

(e.g., DEV, TEST, PROD)?  
 

DEV, TST, QA, BLD, PRD, and four other utility environments. 
 

4. Was the prerequisite KB already installed to obtain the upgrade checklist (e.g., “if 
upgrading from AX 2012 R3, install KB-4035163”) 

 
Yes. 

 
5. How big is the product SQL database?  This may assist proponents in estimating 

timing. 
 

The DynamicsAX_PRD environment is 22 GB, and the DynamicsAX_PRD_model is  
15 GB. 

 
6. Is Document Management being used?  If so, please confirm whether Sharepoint or 

Shared folder configuration is used. 
 

Yes, currently Travel and Expense through Enterprise Portal and from within the AX core 
client use document management.  Both will be adjusted to use the database instead of a 
file folder before the D365 project begins.  SharePoint integration isn’t being used.  
DAXEAM currently has the functionality to store documents. 
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7. Does the County have any AX developers in-house?  If so, were any modifications 
done in-house? 

 
The County has one contracted AX developer.  See response #15 for additional 
clarification on modifications. 

 
8. Are all County Dynamics AX 2012 modifications complete, or is there ongoing 

development work being conducted?  An upgrade will require code freeze. 
 

No major development work is being planned for release this year.  A code freeze is 
planned. 

 
9. How many, and which “out-of-the-box” workflows are currently implemented?  How 

many custom workflows have been done? 
 

The County currently utilizes workflows for: AP, Procurement, Travel and Expense, Project 
budget, Budget, Project Accounting, GL journals, Fixed Assets, Inventory management.  
These workflows were configured based on “out–of-the-box” functionality. 

 
10. Were any “SSAS” cubes implemented in the County’s Dynamics AX 2012 software? 

 
No custom SSAS cubes and no use of the stock SSAS cubes were implemented, although 
they’re available online. 

 
11. How was budgeting implemented (i.e., budget with upload, budget planning in AX 

and/or with budget control turned on)? 
 

The budget was implemented using budget with upload, but the upload that was initially 
implemented was never used.  An Atlas sheet for the upload was implemented and budget 
control is turned on. 

 
12. How is Project Accounting currently used (e.g., expenses and procurement only)?  

What project types, and is there any project invoicing? 
 

The County currently uses Time & Material Type projects with automated funding of 
project expenses using contracts.  Multiple projects use the project accounting module 
extensively for expenses and procurement for expenses and procurement.  DAXEAM 
considers each piece of equipment into a project.  The Travel and Expense module uses 
project accounting lightly.  The County does automated funding of project expenses using 
contracts.  Budget control is used on many projects. 

 
13. How many financial dimensions are implemented and what are their names? 

 
The following financial dimensions are implemented: 

 CostCentre 

 Department 

 Division 
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 FleetAsset 

 Program 

 Subprogram  
 

14. Can the County confirm whether the Eclipse DAXEAM code is rewritten for 
extensions? 

 
DAXEAM has an AX 2012 version (no extensions framework is present in 2012) and a 
D365 version (which follows the best practices set aside by AppSource). 

 
15. In order to estimate effort, can the County provide code details on the installed 

modifications?  If the County is unable to provide code information for the installed 
modifications at this time, can you kindly provide: 

a) Documentation for installed customizations and integrations? 
 

 Inventory: 
o Gravel Management – Custom inventory movement journals/types, repricing 

tool, upload tool 
 

 Bellamy integration 
o File import from Bellamy into staging table for Atlas to turn into journals 

 

 Travel and Expense 
o Some light changes to the menus in EP 
o Credit card import – File import from VCF2 file format for travel and expense 
o Expense line association 

 

 Human Resources 
o Matching of position financial dimensions to employees assigned to them 
o Lockdown of Employee financial dimensions to user group 

 

 Scripting 
o Cutover to standard costing (one time) 
o Project budget re-allocation (one time) 

 

 Project Accounting 
o Transactions inquiry  
 

 Reporting 
o Purchase order (new) 
o Cheque 
o Project transactions (denormalized) 
o ProjListTrans 
o PurchPurchaseOrder (mod to original) 
 

 Miscellaneous 
o Many various small form and cosmetic changes 
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b) Output from LCS analysis (e.g., a copy of the Excel analysis report from LCS) 
which would answer most of the questions below: 

 Which layers is the code in (ISV and CUS)? 
o USR – security framework tools 
o CUS – local customizations 
o ISV – DAXEAM enterprise asset management add-on (UXC Eclipse) 
o SYP 
o SYS 

 How many tables were modified? How many new tables added? 
o ~35 custom tables 
o ~65 modified tables in the CUS layer 

 How many key fields on tables were modified/expanded? 
o 100 - 200 

 How many new or modified extended data types (EDT)? 
o ~250 

 How many enums? 
o ~50 

 Are there any virtual companies or data partitions (cannot be upgraded)? 
o No 

c) How many customized SSRS reports are being used? 
 
The following customized SSRS reports are being used: 

 Purchase order (new) 

 Cheque 

 Project transactions (denormalized) 

 ProjListTrans 

 PurPurchaseOrder (mod to original) 

d) How many MR Financial statement reports are being used? 
 
Approximately 30 plus another nine contemplated to create in 2018. 

e) How is Atlas being used? 
 
Altas is used for imports for budget and Bellamy journals. 

f) Is the Bellamy software currently in use on premises or SaaS? 
 
On premises. 
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g) How is the corporate purchasing card information stored? Is it tokenized or 
stored in the database? 
 
The card numbers are encrypted and stored on the travel and expense user 
relationship for reference during import. Once entered, it’s not visible to a user or by 
database query, only by code comparison to an incoming transaction record. 

h) Is the County experiencing any PCI compliance issues? 
 
No. 

 

16. Can the County share what element of the County’s ERP strategy supports an 
upgrade to Dynamics 365 Finance and Operations after 2.5 years on the current 
platform? 

 
The Dynamics 365 upgrade is part of the County’s broader systems modernization 
strategy. 
 

17. The RFP document identifies “Customized reports and functions” as part of the 
scope.  Can the County provide details on the extent of the customizations? 

 
See response to Question #15. a) above. 

 
18. The RFP identifies upgrading “Bellamy, Atlas, corporate purchasing credit card and 

GPS data” as part of the scope.  Can you provide further details on the integration 
of the Bellamy, corporate purchasing credit card and GPS data platforms? 
 
Bellamy and Altas are NOT being upgraded or part of the project scope; the project will 
need to transfer files to these systems currently on premises.  The County uses Travel 
and Expense within AX (see Question #15 above).  GPS data is not part of the scope of 
the project. 

 
19. Will the County consider a planning and scoping engagement to allow for a review 

of the current AX environment, a base D365 Finance and Operations environment 
and the best approach to managing any gaps? 

 
The County has completed several due diligence steps in planning for the upgrade.  It 
executed the Microsoft Lifecycle services upgrade analysis (multiple times) to determine 
if our timeline and scope was accurate and help define it further.  The County has engaged 
2 senior consultants (1 technical and 1 functional) over the past year, who have helped 
evaluate and analyze a requirements list.  The County has been operating on AX 2012 for 
2.5 years and that experience has generated the requirements for the upgrade project’s 
scope (with a focus around a like-for-like upgrade).  The County is implementing the latest 
CU to ensure the code transition goes even smoother.  Due to the functional similarities 
between Dynamics AX 2012 and Dynamics 365 Finance and Operations, The County 
believes a like-for-like upgrade project will have very few functional delta’s (as this is 
largely a technical upgrade, which aligns with its corporate strategy). 
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20. Will the County consider a blended delivery team with both onsite and offsite team 
members? 

 
Yes, the County will consider a blended delivery team. 
 

21. How many team members will the County commit to the engagement? 
 

The County plans to have: 

- 1 senior Dynamics technical resource; 

- 1 senior Dynamics functional resource; 

- 1 functional resource; 

- 1 Project Manager; 

- 1 Information Technology Infrastructure resource; and 

- 6 UAT members. 
 

22. Can the County confirm that the upgrade will be a Cloud deployment as D365 now 
has cloud, on premises and hybrid solutions? 

 
Cloud hosted Dynamics 365 for Finance and Operations v8.0. 

 
23. Could you share the reason (business case) behind this upgrade as Dynamics AX 

2012 is a very stable version and is still under full Microsoft support? 
 

See Question #16 above. 

 
24. Could you explain what the drivers are behind the project time line?  How did you 

come up with the project time line? 
 

The timeline was created based on resourcing constraints within the finance area at the 

County.  The County is looking for minimal functional and process changes.  A like-for-like 

upgrade strategy is preferred at this time with future projects reviewing and leveraging 

additional optional features. 

 

25. Is Public Sector functionality used in the current Dynamics AX 2012 install? 
 

Yes, it is installed but not currently utilized. 

 
26. How does the County currently handle Payroll? 

 
Payroll is currently handled through a separate system (Bellamy) with GL’s exported out 
of it and imported into AX. 
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27. Could you share if the County has an incumbent (Microsoft Partner) that they are 
working with?  If so is would this partner be bidding on this RFP? 

 
The County does not have an incumbent. 

 
28. Is the current custom code written with the overlay model or with extensions? 

 
Extensions is a Dynamics 365 concept and isn’t done in AX 2012. 

 
29. How many workflows are currently setup in Dynamics AX 2012? 

 
See Question #9 above. 

 
30. Would you be able to share the workflow purpose for each (e.g. invoice approval 

workflow)? 
 

See Question #9 above.  AP approval, project approval, project budget approval, budget 
approval, inventory approval, travel and expense approval, GL approval, and AR approval. 

 
31. What does the integration with the Bellamy Finance system consist of? How does 

it operate (real time, batch etc.), One way or two way? 
 

See Question #15 above. 

 
32. Would you be able to share a high-level overview of the customizations currently in 

Dynamics AX 2012? 
 

See Question #15 above. 

 
33. In Appendix E – RFP Particulars under Section C Rated Criteria, Item 2. “Project 

Team Experience and Qualifications”, proponents are to provide “Certifications 
demonstrating formal training.”  Is this relative to certifications on D365 Finance 
and Operations modules and functionality, or is this about certifications that show 
that our consultants are certified trainers? 

 
Proponents should include all certifications for proposed team members that may be 
relevant to the project.  Some examples are Project Management Professional (PMP), 
Microsoft Certified Solutions Associate (MCSA), Microsoft Certified Business 
Management Solutions Professional (MCBMSP) etc. 

 
 

****Acknowledgement of this Addendum is required in the submission**** 
 


